
Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: <http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW> Report Location <http://dww.tceq.state.tx.us/DWW/>.

Source Water Name

Type of Water: SW

Report Status: Provided later this year

GW AND SW FROM CITY OF GALVESTON The Internet access for the City of Galveston Water Quality Report (Consumer Confidence Report) is: <http://www.galvestontx.gov/consumerconfidencereport>

In September of 2001, the City of Galveston started to receive its water supply from the Gulf Coast Water Authority's Thomas A. Mackey Water Treatment Plant in Texas City. The Gulf Coast Water Authority (GCWA) owns 212 million gallons per day in water rights from the Brazos River and provides water for agriculture, industry, and municipal use. All water travels through 150 miles of canals stretching from the Brazos River, across Fort Bend, Brazoria and Galveston Counties to the GCWA's raw water reservoir located near Highway 146 in Texas City.

In 2016, TIMUD received just less than 10.75 million gallons of water from Galveston. Of that total, 149,650 gallons were reported the Texas Water Development Board as the water loss volume for the system. If you have any questions about the water loss volume, please call 979-239-4198.

The estimated number of full time residents currently served by TIMUD is 53. TIMUD has 258 residential accounts and 1 commercial account.

2016 Regulated Contaminants Detected--- Lead and Copper

Definitions: **Action Level Goal(ALG):** The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2016	1.3	1.3	0.056	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2016	0	15	4.7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Water Quality Test Results

Definitions:	The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
na:	not applicable.

Water Quality Test Results

mrem:	millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
NTU	nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
Treatment Technique or TT:	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2016	33	8.6 - 42	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2016	97	30 - 120	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2016	1	1.08 - 1.08	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Violations Table: Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2015	09/01/2016	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. A Notice to Customers was sent on 11-25-15 that detailed the violation of the monitoring and reporting requirements Water samples were submitted on 7-25-16.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2016	2016	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. A Lead Consumer Notice with the lab report for each site/customer location tested was sent on 5-15-17.

Violations Table: Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, LRAA	01/01/2016	03/31/2016	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated. We are taking the following actions to address this issue: Flushing the system 4 to 6 days a week. We have also scheduled cleaning of our storage and pressure tanks.
MCL, LRAA	04/01/2016	06/30/2016	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated. We are taking the following actions to address this issue: Flushing the system 4 to 6 days a week. We have also scheduled cleaning of our storage and pressure tanks.
MCL, LRAA	07/01/2016	09/30/2016	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated. We are taking the following actions to address this issue: Flushing the system 4 to 6 days a week. We have also scheduled cleaning of our storage and pressure tanks.

INFORMATION ON THE DISINFECTANT (CHLORINE) USED TO TREAT YOUR WATER

TIMUD treats/disinfects your water by adding chlorine. Chlorine levels are checked regularly and recorded. Quarterly reports are generated with this data. These quarterly reports are required to be submitted to TCEQ. The residual chlorine level is measured in mg/Liter (equal to parts per million). The maximum residual disinfectant (chlorine) level is 0.400 mg/L, the minimum residual disinfectant level (chlorine) goal is 0.020 mg/L, and the maximum residual disinfectant (chlorine) level goal is 0.080 mg/L.

For the 1st quarter of 2016, the average disinfectant residual was 0.131 mg/L, with the lowest residual for the quarter at 0.059 mg/L, and the highest residual for the 1st quarter at 0.207 mg/L.

For the 2nd quarter of 2016, the average disinfectant residual was 0.090 mg/L, with the lowest residual for the quarter at 0.050 mg/L, and the highest residual for the 2nd quarter at 0.230 mg/L.

For the 3rd quarter of 2016, the average disinfectant residual was 0.142 mg/L, with the lowest residual for the quarter at 0.052 mg/L, and the highest residual for the 3rd quarter at 0.035mg/L.

We are taking the following actions to address this issue:

Flushing the system 4 to 6 days a week. We have also scheduled cleaning of our storage and pressure tanks.